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General  ARDER.
Specifications Field Connection Specifications ; ‘;i%

GS 34P02Q30-01E

B GENERAL

This GS covers the connections between field devices and input/output modules for an FCN autonomous controller.

B SIGNAL CONNECTIONS

® Variation of Signal Connections

An 1/0O module can be connected to field devices via terminals or a customer-supplied MIL connector cable.
The following explains the terminal blocks that can be installed on an 1/0 module and the signal wiring for them.

MIL cable connector cover

MIL connector

1/0 Module |

INLARRRRNNY
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® Configuration of /0 Module Connection
A pressure clamp terminal block is provided for the terminal connection with field devices.
When using a customer-supplied MIL connector cable, can directly connect to an I/O Module.

Table Combinations of /0 Modules and Terminal Blocks

“:::12 Module name Tirlr:::rllal MIL connector
— Analog I/0 Modules
NFAI141 Analog Input Module (4 to 20 mA, 16-Channel, Non-Isolated) NFTA4S MIL 40 pins
NFAV141 | Analog Input Module (1 to 5 V: differential input, 16-Channel, Non-Isolated) NFTA4S MIL 40 pins
NFAV142 | Analog Input Module (-10 V to +10 V, 16-Channel, Non-Isolated) NFTA4S MIL 40 pins
NFAV144 | Analog Input Module (-10 V to +10 V, 16-Channel, Isolated) NFTA4S MIL 40 pins
NFAIB41 ang%%lfA“f:;jLﬁ!e4 to 20 mA Output, 8-Channel Input/8-Channel Output, Non-Isolated) NFTA4S MIL 40 pins

Analog /0O Module
NFAB841 | (1to 5V input: differential input, 4 to 20 mA Output, 8-Channel Input/8-Channel Output, NFTA4S MIL 40 pins
Non-Isolated)

NFAV542 | Analog Output Module (-10 V to +10 V, 16-Channel, Non-Isolated) NFTA4S MIL 40 pins
NFAV544 | Analog Output Module (-10 V to +10 V, 16-Channel, Isolated) NFTA4S MIL 40 pins
NFAI143 Analog Input Module (4 to 20 mA, 16-Channel, Isolated) NFTA4S MIL 40 pins
NFAI543 | Analog Output Module (4 to 20 mA, 16-Channel, Isolated) NFTA4S MIL 40 pins
NFAT141 | Thermocouple/mV Input Module (*1) (16-Channel, Isolated) NFTT4S | MIL 40 pins (*1)
NFAR181 | RTD Input Module (12-Channel, Isolated) NFTR8S -
NFAI135 Analog Input Module (4 to 20 mA, 8-Channel, Isolated Channels) NFTI3S MIL 40 pins
NFAI835 Analog I/0 Module (4 to 20 mA, 4-Channel Input/4-Channel Output, Isolated Channels) NFTI3S MIL 40 pins
NFAP135 | Pulse Input Module (8-Channel, Pulse Count, 0 to 10 kHz, Isolated Channels) NFTI3S MIL 40 pins
NFAF135 Elgg?:dngyhrﬁﬁélgodule (8-Channel, Contact ON/OFF, Voltage Pulse, 0.1 Hz to 10 kHz, NFTI3S MIL 40 pins
— Digital /O Modules
NFDV151 | Digital Input Module (32-Channel, 24 V DC) NFTB5S MIL 50 pins
NFDV157 | Digital Input Module (32-Channel, 24 VV DC, Pressure Clamp Terminal Support Only) NFTC5S -
NFDV141 | Digital Input Module (16-Channel, 100 to 120 V AC) NFTC4S-5 -
NFDV142 | Digital Input Module (16-Channel, 200 to 220 V AC) NFTC4S-6 -
NFDV161 | Digital Input Module (64-Channel, 24 V DC) - MIL 50 pins x 2
NFDV532 | Pulse Width Output Module (4-channel : Up Pulse/Down Pulse, 24 V DC, Isolated) NFTD5S MIL50 pins
NFDV551 | Digital Output Module (32-Channel, 24 V DC) NFTD5S MIL 50 pins
NFDV557 | Digital Output Module 32-Channel, 24 V DC, Pressure Clamp Terminal Support Only) NFTC5S -
NFDV561 | Digital Output Module (64-Channel, 24 VV DC) - MIL 50 pins x 2
NFDR541 | Relay Output Module (16-Channel, Isolated) NFTC4S-7 -

*1:  When a MIL connector cable is connected, the NFAT141 serves as a mV input module and no thermocouple signal can be
connected.

Note: A MIL cable connector cover (NFCCCO01) is provided for the connection via a MIL connector.

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation
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B SIGNAL CABLES (FOR TERMINAL BLOCK)

® Applicable Cables

Insulated cables for industrial equipment such as;

* 600 V polyvinyl chloride insulated wires (IV); JIS C3307
* Polyvinyl chloride insulated wires for electrical apparatus (KIV); JIS C3316

* 600 V grade heat-resistant polyvinyl chloride insulated wires (HIV); JIS C3317
» Heatproof vinyl insulated wires VW-1 (UL1015/UL1007)

« Control cables (vinyl insulated vinyl sheath cable) (CVV); JIS C3401

® Recommended Cable Thickness

Pressure clamp terminals

Without sleeve: 0.5 mm?to 2 mm? (AWG20 to 14)
With sleeve: 0.5 mm?to 1.5 mm? (AWG20 to 16)

® Cable Termination Process when Pressure Clamp Terminals Are Used

Without a Sleeve

Cable Thickness

Peel-off Length

Remark

0.5 mm?to 2 mm? (AWG20 to 14) 11 mm Pressure clamp terminals other than below
1.25 mm?2to 2 mm? (AWG16 to 14) 13 mm When connecting with NFTC4S or NFTC5S
With a Sleeve
Table For NFTA4S, NFTB5S, NFTD5S, NFTI3S, NFTR8S and NFTT4S
When using a sleeve with insulating cover When using a sleeve (without insulating cover)
Sleeve dimensions Sleeve dimensions
Cable thickness Peel-off Contact | Weidmuller Peel-off . Weidmuller
length Total section model No. length Contact section model No.
length lenath length
g
0.5 mm? 12 mm 16 mm 10 mm H0.5/16 10 mm 10 mm HO0.5/10
0.75 mm? 12 mm 16 mm 10 mm H0.75/16 10 mm 10 mm HO0.75/10
1.0 mm? 12mm 16 mm 10 mm H1.0/16 10 mm 10 mm H1.0/10
1.25t0 1.5 mm? 12mm 16 mm 10 mm H1.5/16 10 mm 10 mm H1.5/10

Table For NFTC4S and NFTC5S

When using a sleeve with insulating cover

When using a sleeve (without insulating cover)

Sleeve dimensions Sleeve dimensions
Cable thickness Peel-off Contact Weidmuller Peel-off . Weidmuller
length Ilﬁt"’t‘L section model No. length Cont;cnt St?]CtIOI’I model No.
9 length 9
1.25t0 1.5 mm? 15 mm 18 mm 12 mm H1.5/18D 12 mm 12 mm H1.5/12

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation
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B SIGNAL CABLES (FOR MIL CONNECTOR CABLE CONNECTION)

® Applicable Connectors and Cables

Connector: MIL-C-83503-compliant, female 40- or 50-pin connector (*3)
Follows the specifications of the connector used.

Cable:

Connector

Applicable Wires

Female crimping connector (*1)

AWG20 to 28 (or 0.5 to 0.08 mm?)

Female insulation displacement connector (IDC) (*2)

AWG28 (or 0.08 mm?), 1.27-mm pitch flat cable or equivalent
AWG28 (or 0.08 mm?), round fusion-splicing cable

*1:
*2:
*3:

Use dedicated crimp-on socket contacts. Use of a hood is not allowed.
Use of a strain relief is recommended.
For a 50-pin MIL connector, use a model with two incorrect insertion prevention keys.

Use shielded cable containing twisted-pair conductors for analog signals.
For digital I/O signals, shielded cables are recommended.

® Connections

« After plugging into an 1/0 module, lock the cable’s connector with a MIL cable connector cover (NFCCCO01), except
in the case of an NFDV161 or NFDV561 module.
* For an NFDV161 or NFDV561 module, use the connector lock levers to fix the connector.

B TERMINAL BLOCK AND CONNECTOR CONNECTION SPECIFICATIONS

Please refer to the specifications shown below to connect signal cables with a proper terminal since some Analog 1/0
modules require to select a proper terminal dependent on the devices to be connected.

Model . .
Name Signal Name 1/0 Signal
NFAI141 INODA 2-wire transmitter input + Currentinput-
NFAI841 INCIB 2-wire transmitter input - Current input + -
NFAI143 (setting pin: 2-wire input) (setting pin: 4-wire input)
INCIA 2-wire transmitter input + -
NFAI135 INDB """""""""""""""" 2-wire transmitter input - Currentinput+ -
NEAI835 | p UL
INCIC - Current input -
INCIA Resistance temperature detector input A
NFAR181 INCIB Resistance temperature detector input B - -
INCIC Resistance temperature detector input B
INCIA 2-wire power supply source (+) - 3-wire power supply source
NFAP135 INCIB 2-wire power supply signal (-) 2-wire voltage, contact + 3-wire +
- 2-wire voltage, contact - 3-wire -
2-wire power supply source (+) -
NFAF135 INCIB 2-wire power supply signal (-) -

2-wire voltage, contact -

[is channel number.

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation
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® Pin No. of MIL Connector ® Terminal No. of Pressure Clamp Terminal
MIL 50-pin
MIL40-p|n /EE\ Al Al =1 B1
rem g o s A
N B i
40 = =|| 39 aa
: ] +
oo -0
o o - A18 —B18 A18 —=deldel—B18
2 = o 1 2 2 1 200 [erie]
j : : j : : FO3E.ai
[ o 1 N\ [27 o 1 b7

FO2E.ai

® MIL Cables (Straight Type) and General-purpose Terminal Blocks

When MIL cables (straight type) and general-purpose terminal blocks are used for input/output modules, the connec-
tors of the input/output modules correspond to terminal numbers of the general-purpose terminal blocks as shown
below. For customer-supplied MIL cables and terminal blocks, refer to the respective specifications carefully.

Pin No. of MIL Connectors and
Terminal No. of General-purpose
Terminal Blocks (MIL 40-pin)

. Terminal No. of
Input/Output Module Pin No. of MIL | =1 oral-purpose
MILﬂ)—pin Connector Terminal Block
40—-§ E\ 1 Al
oo MIL Cable 2 Bl
i (straight type) 3 A2
X 4 B2
2:  MILPin No. ; General-purpose . .
B1 : Terminal Block No. Terminal Block . .
. 37 Al19
40 : MIL Pin No.
1:  MILPinNo. B20 : Terminal Block No. 38 B19
A1l : Terminal Block No. 39 : MIL Pin No. 39 A20
A20 : Terminal Block No.
0 : Terminal Block No 20 520

F04.ai

Figure Correspondence between the Signal Lines of MIL (40-pin) Connectors and Those of General-purpose
Terminal Blocks

Pin No. of MIL Connectors and
Terminal No. of General-purpose
Terminal Blocks (MIL 50-pin)

Pin No. of MIL Terminal No. of
MIL50-pin Connector General-purpose
504+ A Terminal Block
HH s 1 Al
- ©
4 49 A > o1
i MIL Cable 3 o
e (straight type)
i 4 B2
: 3: . .
General-purpose
2 : MIL Pin No. Terminal Block
B1: Terminal Block No. =r 47 A24
= 50 :MIL Pin No.
1: MIL Pin No. B25 : Terminal Block No. 48 B24
Al : Terminal Block No. 49 : MIL Pin No. 49 A25
= = A25 : Terminal Block No. 50 B25

FO5E.ai

Figure Correspondence between the Signal Lines of MIL (50-pin) Connectors and Those of General-purpose
Terminal Blocks

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation GS 34P02Q30-01E Jun. 16, 2003-00
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® NFAI141, NFAI143

* MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name) * Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal
Signal Pin No. Signal Name)
name name Signal Terminal No. Signal
IN1A 40 39 IN1B name name
IN2A 38 37 IN2B IN1A Al Bl IN1B
IN3A 36 35 IN3B IN2A A2 B2 IN2B
IN4A 34 33 IN4B IN3A A3 B3 IN3B
INSA 32 31 INSB IN4A A4 B4 IN4B
INGA 30 29 IN6B INS5A A5 B5 INSB
IN7A 28 27 IN7B INGA A6 B6 IN6B
INSA 26 25 IN8B IN7A A7 B7 IN7B
IN9A 24 23 IN9B INSA A8 B8 IN8B
IN10A 22 21 IN10B IN9A A9 B9 IN9B
IN11A 20 19 IN11B IN10A A10 B10 IN10B
IN12A 18 17 IN12B IN11A All B11 IN11B
IN13A 16 15 IN13B IN12A Al12 B12 IN12B
IN14A 14 13 IN14B IN13A Al13 B13 IN13B
IN15A 12 11 IN15B IN14A Al4 B14 IN14B
IN16A 10 9 IN16B IN15A A15 B15 IN15B
N.C. 8 7 N.C. IN16A Al6 B16 IN16B
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. Al7 B17 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. N.C. Al18 B18 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved FO7E.ai

FO6E.ai

* General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal No./Signal Name) (*1)

e}
(]
>
§OOO$$§§§§.§<<<<<<<<<
. @ - - - - — I - (<] © N~ © [1e] < [s2] N -
Signal Name x z z 2z £ Z2 £ Z2 zZz zZz zZz zZz zZz Z2 z zZz z zZz zZz Z
Terminal No. | B1|B2[B3|B4|B5|B6|B7|B8| B9 |B10|B11|B12|B13|B14|B15|B16|B17|B18[B19[B20]
Terminal No. [ A1[A2[A3]|A4|A5]|A6| A7 A8 A9 [A10]A11]A12]A13]A14]A15]A16]A17]|A18]A19][A20]
SignaiName 3 ¢ ¢ ¢ § & £ & &8 § 8 § 8 R & 8§ § § 8§ S
522223232332 222222z 22z
& F08.ai

*1:  Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight
type).

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation GS 34P02Q30-01E Apr. 25, 2007-00



<<Contents>> <<Index>> 7

® NFAV141, NFAV142, NFAV144

* MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name) * Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal
Signal Pin No. Signal Name)
name name Signal Terminal No. Signal
IN1+ 40 39 IN1- name name
IN2+ 38 37 IN2- IN1+ Al B1 IN1-
IN3+ 36 35 IN3- IN2+ A2 B2 IN2-
IN4+ 34 33 IN4- IN3+ A3 B3 IN3-
IN5+ 32 31 IN5- IN4+ A4 B4 IN4-
IN6+ 30 29 ING- IN5+ A5 B5 IN5-
IN7+ 28 27 IN7- IN6+ A6 B6 ING-
IN8+ 26 25 IN8- IN7+ A7 B7 IN7-
IN9+ 24 23 IN9- IN8+ A8 B8 IN8-
IN10+ 22 21 IN10- IN9+ A9 B9 IN9-
IN11+ 20 19 IN11- IN10+ A10 B10 IN10-
IN12+ 18 17 IN12- IN11+ All B11l IN11-
IN13+ 16 15 IN13- IN12+ Al12 B12 IN12-
IN14+ 14 13 IN14- IN13+ Al13 B13 IN13-
IN15+ 12 11 IN15- IN14+ Al4 B14 IN14-
IN16+ 10 9 IN16- IN15+ Al15 B15 IN15-
N.C. 8 7 N.C. IN16+ Al6 B16 IN16-
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. Al7 B17 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. N.C. Al18 B18 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved F10E.ai

FO9E.ai

* General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal No./Signal Name) (*1)

e}
]
% + o+ o+ + + o+ o+
_ 2 000 9989 338 38 98 3 s s H I H LS
Signal Name ¥x z z2z 2z £ Z2 £ Z2 zZz Zz Zz zZz z zZz z z z zZz zZz Z
Terminal No. | B1|B2|B3[B4|B5|B6|B7|B8 | B9 B10|B11[|B12|B13|B14|B15|B16|B17|B18|B19]B20)
Terminal No. | A1 [A2 [ A3[A4[As[A6[A7]A8]A9[A10[A11]A12]A13]A14]A15]A16]A17|A18]A19]A20]
SignaiName g & ¢ J § B @ § & 5 8 § 8 £ § 8 ¢ § § &
522232 g g 3223232 222z2z2z2z2z2¢z2
& F11E.ai

*1:  Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight
type).

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation GS 34P02Q30-01E Apr. 25, 2007-00
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® NFAV542, NFAI543, NFAV544

* MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name) * Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal
Signal Pin No. Signal Name)
name name Signal Terminal No. Signal
OUT1+ 40 39 OUT1- name name
OouT2+ 38 37 OouT2- OuT1+ Al Bl OUT1-
OUT3+ 36 35 OouT3- ouT2+ A2 B2 ouT2-
OUT4+ 34 33 OouT4- OuUT3+ A3 B3 OuUT3-
OUT5+ 32 31 OuUT5- OUT4+ A4 B4 OouT4-
OuUT6+ 30 29 ouTé6- OUT5+ A5 B5 OuUTS5-
OuUT7+ 28 27 OouT7- OuUT6+ A6 B6 OouT6-
OouUT8+ 26 25 OouT8- OUTT7+ A7 B7 OuT7-
OUT9+ 24 23 OouT9- ouT8+ A8 B8 OouT8-
OuUT10+ 22 21 OUT10- OuUT9+ A9 B9 OuUT9-
OUT11+ 20 19 OuT11- OuUT10+ Al10 B10 OUT10-
OuUT12+ 18 17 OuUT12- OUT11+ All B11 OuT11-
OUT13+ 16 15 OUT13- OuUT12+ Al12 B12 OuUT12-
OUT14+ 14 13 OuUT14- OUT13+ A13 B13 OUT13-
OuUT15+ 12 11 OUT15- OUT14+ Al4 B14 OuUT14-
OuUT16+ 10 9 OuUT16- OUT15+ A15 B15 OUT15-
N.C. 8 7 N.C. OuT16+ Al6 B16 OUT16-
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. Al7 B17 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. N.C. Al8 B18 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved F13E.ai

F12E.ai

* General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal No./Signal Name) (*1)

® + o+ o+ + + o+ o+
= S 233233 d32 6 68 66 F s LG
2 6 6 g E EEEEEEEEEEEEE E E
. o] s s L L L L L L s s e e s s e
Signal Name ¥ z =z =z O O O O O O O© o ®)
Terminal No. | B1|B2|B3[B4|B5|B6|B7|B8 | B9 B10|B11[B12|B13|B14|B15|B16|B17|B18[B19]B20]
Terminal No. | A1 [A2 [ A3 [ A4 [ A5 [A6[A7]A8]A9][A10[A11]A12]A13]A14|A15]A16]A17|A18]A19|A20]
SignaiName § U 0 0 8 & @ 8 8 9 83 S £ 388 8 8 3
5§ 2 EEEEEELSELSES55 55585
§ 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 O O 0O O O 0O o O ©°

F14E.ai

*1:  Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight
type).

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation GS 34P02Q30-01E Apr. 25, 2007-00
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® NFAI841
* MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name) * Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal
Signal Pin No. Signal Name)
name name Signal Terminal No. Signal
IN1A 40 39 IN1B name name
IN2A 38 37 IN2B IN1A Al Bl IN1B
IN3A 36 35 IN3B IN2A A2 B2 IN2B
IN4A 34 33 IN4B IN3A A3 B3 IN3B
INSA 32 31 INSB IN4A A4 B4 IN4B
INGA 30 29 IN6B INSA A5 B5 IN5B
IN7A 28 27 IN7B INGA A6 B6 IN6B
INSA 26 25 IN8B IN7A A7 B7 IN7B
OUT1+ 24 23 OuUT1- INSA A8 B8 IN8B
OouT2+ 22 21 ouT2- OuUT1+ A9 B9 OuUT1-
OUT3+ 20 19 OuUT3- OouT2+ A10 B10 ouT2-
OuUT4+ 18 17 OouT4- OouT3+ All B11 OuUT3-
OUT5+ 16 15 OuUT5- OuUT4+ Al12 B12 OuT4-
OuUT6+ 14 13 OuUT6- OUT5+ A13 B13 OuUT5-
OUT7+ 12 11 OouT7- OouT6+ Al4 B14 ouT6-
ouT8+ 10 9 ouTs8- OouT7+ A15 B15 OouT7-
N.C. 8 7 N.C. OuUT8+ Al6 B16 ouTs8-
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. Al7 B17 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. N.C. Al18 B18 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved F16E.ai

F15E.ai

* General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal No./Signal Name) (*1)

o
% $¢$$§-:¢)&$<<<<<<<<
; F F E E E E E E
signainame & 2 2 2 3 3333333¢2 22 22 2¢E¢z
Terminal No. | B1|B2 | B3| B4 |BS5|B6|B7 B8] B9 |B10|B11|B12|B13|B14|B15|B16|B17|B18|B19|B20]
Terminal No. | A1 [ A2 [A3 ] A4[A5]|A6 | A7 ] A8 A9 |A10[A11[A12]A13]A14|A15]A16]A17]AL18]A19]A20]
SgalName 3G G 0 3 @ 3 3 2 8 8 3 3 2 8 835 8 § 3
e 2 Z Z E F F EFE B F E k2 zZ2 zZ2 Z2 zZz zZ2 zZ Z
: 888338383 577
& F17E.ai

*1:  Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight
type).

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation GS 34P02Q30-01E Apr. 25, 2007-00
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® NFAB841
* MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name) * Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal
Signal Pin No. Signal Name)
name name Signal Terminal No. Signal
IN1+ 40 39 IN1- name name
IN2+ 38 37 IN2- IN1+ Al Bl IN1-
IN3+ 36 35 IN3- IN2+ A2 B2 IN2-
IN4+ 34 33 IN4- IN3+ A3 B3 IN3-
IN5+ 32 31 IN5- IN4+ A4 B4 IN4-
IN6+ 30 29 IN6- INS+ A5 B5 IN5-
IN7+ 28 27 IN7- IN6+ A6 B6 ING-
IN8+ 26 25 IN8- IN7+ A7 B7 IN7-
OUT1+ 24 23 OuUT1- IN8+ A8 B8 IN8-
OouT2+ 22 21 OouT2- OuUT1+ A9 B9 OUT1-
OouT3+ 20 19 OUT3- OuUT2+ A10 B10 ouT2-
OouT4+ 18 17 OuT4- OuUT3+ All B11 OuUT3-
OuUT5+ 16 15 OuUTS5- OUT4+ Al12 B12 OuT4-
OuUT6+ 14 13 OouT6- OUT5+ A13 B13 OuUT5-
OUT7+ 12 11 OuUT7- OuUT6+ Al4 B14 OouT6-
OuUT8+ 10 9 OouT8- OuT7+ A15 B15 OuUT7-
N.C. 8 7 N.C. ouT8+ Al6 B16 OouT8-
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. Al7 B17 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. N.C. Al18 B18 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved F19E.ai
F18E.ai
* General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal No./Signal Name) (*1)
2
> + + + + + + + o+
26 6 U EEEEEEEE + + + + + + + +
SignalName ¢ 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 80 8 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 Z
Terminal No. [ B1|B2|B3|B4|B5|B6|B7|B8|B9|B10|B11|B12|B13|B14|B15|B16|B17|B18[B19[B20]
Terminal No. [ A1 [ A2 [ A3] A4 | A5 [ A6 [ A7 | A8 | A9 [A10[A11[A12]A13]A14]A15]A16]A17]A18]AL19]A20]
SgnalName "8G G 0 &b L b b 4 b &b LS D o
S Z z Z E E E E E EE E Z Z2 2 2 2 Z2 2 Z
@ > D 2 2> > D> o = == == = = =
e 0O 0O O 0O 0o o o o
14 F20E ai

*1:  Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight

type).

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation
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® NFAT141

Note: When a MILL connector cable is connected, only the mV Input Module can be used.

¢ MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name)

Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal

Signal Pin No. Signal Name)
name name Signal Terminal No. Signal
INL+ 40 39 IN1- name name
IN2+ 38 37 IN2- IN1+ | Al B1 IN1-
IN3+ 36 35 IN3- IN2+ | A2 B2 IN2-
IN4+ 34 33 IN4- IN3+ | A3 B3 IN3-
IN5+ 32 31 IN5- INa+ | A4 B4 IN4-
IN6+ 30 29 ING- IN5+ | A5 B5 IN5-
IN7+ 28 27 IN7- IN6+ | A6 B6 ING-
IN8+ 26 25 IN8- IN7+ | A7 B7 IN7-
IN9+ 24 23 INO- INg+ | A8 B8 IN8-
IN10+ 22 21 IN10- IN9+ | A9 B9 INO-
IN11+ 20 19 IN11- INLO+ | A10 | B10 | IN10-
IN12+ 18 17 IN12- IN11+ | ALl B1l | IN1l-
IN13+ 16 15 IN13- IN12+ | Al2 | B12 | IN12-
IN14+ 14 13 IN14- INI3+ | A13 | B13 | IN13-
IN15+ 12 1 IN15- IN14+ | A14 | B14 | IN14-
IN16+ 10 9 IN16- INI5+ | A15 | B15 | IN15-
Reserved 8 7 Reserved IN16+ Al6 B16 IN16-
Reserved 6 5 Reserved N.C. Al7 B17 N.C.
Reserved 4 3 Reserved N.C. Al8 B18 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved F22E.ai
F21E.ai
* General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal No./Signal Name) (*1)
T % 2 T
% § § § $ J_’ g’" cT) (:t| :1 5 + + + + + + + + +
. ) o) ) ) — - - ) — — — ()] [ce) ~ © o = [s2] N —
SignalName & § & & 2 2 Z 2 z z z z z z 2 z z Zz Z =z
Terminal No. | B1|B2|B3[B4|B5|B6|B7|B8 | B9 |B10|B11|B12|B13|B14|B15|B16|B17|B18[B19]B20]
Terminal No. [ A1 [ A2 [ A3[ A4 [ A5 | A6 | A7 [ A8 [ A9 |A10[A11[A12]A13|A14|A15][A16]A17|A18]A19]A20]
SignalName 2 2 2 T @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ @ & Q2 @
S 2 £ 28833305 2¢¢gc¢ee22 g
T & 8 g z z z z z z z = = = = === ==
T2 & &

*1:  Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight

type).

F23E.ai
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® NFAR181

* Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal

Name)

Signal
name
IN1A
IN1B
IN2A
IN3A
IN3B
IN4A
INSA
INSB
INGA
IN7A
IN7B
INSA
IN9A
IN9B
IN10A
IN11A
IN11B
IN12A

Terminal No.
Al B1
A2 B2
A3 B3
A4 B4
A5 B5
A6 B6
A7 B7
A8 B8
A9 B9
A10 B10
All B11
Al12 B12
A13 B13
Al4 Bl14
Al5 B15
Al6 B16
Al17 B17
Al8 B18

Signal
name
IN1C
IN2B
IN2C
IN3C
IN4B
IN4C
IN5C
IN6B
IN6C
IN7C
IN8B
IN8C
IN9C
IN10B
IN10C
IN11C
IN12B
IN12C

F25E.ai

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation
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® NFAI835
* MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name) * Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal
Signal Pin No. Signal Name)
name name Signal Terminal No. Signal
IN1A 40 39 N.C. name name
IN1B 38 37 IN1C IN1IA Al Bl N.C.
IN2A 36 35 N.C. IN1B A2 B2 IN1C
IN2B 34 33 IN2C IN2A A3 B3 N.C.
IN3A 32 31 N.C. IN2B A4 B4 IN2C
IN3B 30 29 IN3C IN3A A5 B5 N.C.
IN4A 28 27 N.C. IN3B A6 B6 IN3C
IN4B 26 25 IN4C IN4A A7 B7 N.C.
N.C. 24 23 N.C. IN4B A8 B8 IN4C
OUT1+ 22 21 OuT1- N.C. A9 B9 N.C.
N.C. 20 19 N.C. OUT1+ A10 B10 OuT1-
OouT2+ 18 17 ouT2- N.C. All B11 N.C.
N.C. 16 15 N.C. OouT2+ Al12 B12 OouT2-
OUT3+ 14 13 OuUT3- N.C. Al13 B13 N.C.
N.C. 12 11 N.C. OouT3+ Al4 B14 OouT3-
OUT4+ 10 9 OouT4- N.C. A15 B15 N.C.
N.C. 8 7 N.C. OuUT4+ Al6 B16 OouT4-
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. Al7 B17 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. N.C. Al18 B18 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved F28E.ai

F27E.ai

* General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal No./Signal Name) (*1)

g g g:) ctl :. 0 < 0o < o < o <
; E o E o B B
sgnainame & 2 2 23 2323322222222z
Terminal No. | B1|B2 | B3| B4 [B5|B6|B7 | B8] B9 |B10|B11|B12|B13|B14|B15|B16|B17|B18|B19|B20]
Terminal No. [ A1 [A2 [ A3 [ A4 [ A5 [ A6 [ A7]A8]A9][A10[A11]A12]A13]A14|A15]A16]A17|A18]A19|A20]
SignalName 36" 5 6 2 6 8 6 8 6 86 26 3686 3 O
S Z2 Z2 Z £ Z E Z E Z E zZ zZz2 Z2 2 Z zZz Z z Z
% 2 2 2 2 - - - -
2 o} o o} o}
o F29E.ai

*1:  Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight
type).

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation GS 34P02Q30-01E Apr. 25, 2007-00
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® NFAI135, NFAP135, NFAF135

* MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name) * Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal
Signal Pin No. Signal Name)

name name Signal Terminal No. Signal
IN1A 40 39 N.C. name name
IN1B 38 37 IN1C IN1A Al B1 N.C.
IN2A 36 35 N.C. IN1B A2 B2 IN1C
IN2B 34 33 IN2C IN2A A3 B3 N.C.
IN3A 32 31 N.C. IN2B A4 B4 IN2C
IN3B 30 29 IN3C IN3A A5 B5 N.C.
IN4A 28 27 N.C. IN3B A6 B6 IN3C
IN4B 26 25 IN4C IN4A A7 B7 N.C.
INSA 24 23 N.C. IN4B A8 B8 IN4AC
IN5B 22 21 INSC INSA A9 B9 N.C.
IN6A 20 19 N.C. IN5B A10 B10 INSC
IN6B 18 17 IN6C INGA All B11l N.C.
IN7A 16 15 N.C. IN6B Al2 B12 IN6C
IN7B 14 13 IN7C IN7A Al13 B13 N.C.
INS8A 12 11 N.C. IN7B Al4 B14 IN7C
IN8B 10 9 IN8C INSA A15 B15 N.C.
N.C. 8 7 N.C. IN8B Al6 B16 IN8C
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. Al7 B17 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. N.C. Al18 B18 N.C.

Reserved 2 1 Reserved F31E.ai

F30E.ai

* General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal No./Signal Name) (*1)

e
(]
>
25 6 6 @ o < e g e Lo g g a L a g
. i) [e¢] @ N~ N~ © © [1o] o < < [s2] [s2] N N - -
SignalName ¢ Z Z Z Z 2 z Z Z Z zZ z z2 z ZzZ Z Z z Z Z
Terminal No. | B1 [ B2 | B3| B4 |BS5|B6 | B7 | B8 | B9 [B10|B11]|B12|B13|B14|B15|B16|B17|B18|B19|B20|
Terminal No. | A1 | A2 | A3 [ A4 [ A5 | A6 | A7 [ A8 [ A9 [A10][A11]A12][A13][A14]A15]A16]A17[A18]A19]A20
SignalName 2 G G 0 9 G © G @ 0 @ G 2 G 9 60 9 G 9 G
ez Z Z zZ Z z Z2 Z2 Z z Z2 z Z z2 Z z Z z Z
a F32E.ai
o

*1:  Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight
type).

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation GS 34P02Q30-01E Jun. 3, 2015-00
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® NFDV151

Note: NFDV151 is a sink/source-compatible input module. In case that the pressure clamp terminal block with a built-in surge
absorber is used, the polarity of terminal COM1-16 (A17) and COM17-32 (B17) must be the same.

* Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal Name)

Signal Terminal No. Signal
name name

————0 o—— IN1 Al Bl IN17 ————0 60—
$———0 o—— IN2 A2 B2 INI§ ————0 o——¢
$——o0 o—IN3 A3 B3 INJ9g——————0 o————¢
¢t——o0 o——— IN4 A4 B4 IN20 ———5 6———4
$——S o———IN5 A5 B5 IN2l —— &5 60—
$————0 o——— IN6 A6 B6 IN22 ———5 o———+
t———0 o——— IN7 A7 B7 IN23———% 6——¢
$——>o o—— IN8 A8 B8 IN24 —05 60—+
$——o —IN9 A9 B9 IN25 —————0 60—+
$——0 o—— IN10 A10 B10 IN26 ———0 o——¢
——0 o— IN11 All B11 IN27 —o5 o———+
$——0 o—— IN12 A12 B12 IN2§ ————— 0 o——¢
$——5 o———IN13 Al13 B13 IN29 ———— &5 o———
¢ 50— IN14 Al4 B14 IN30 ———— &5 o——¢
$———0 o——IN15 Al5 B15 IN3] —— o0 o———¢

Al6 B16 IN32 —5 60—

Al7 B17 COM17-32 )

A18 B18 N.C.

F33E.ai

¢ MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name)

Signal Pin No. Signal
name name

IN1 50 49 IN17

IN2 48 47 IN18

IN3 46 45 IN19

IN4 44 43 IN20

INS 42 41 IN21

IN6 40 39 IN22

IN7 38 37 IN23

IN8 36 35 IN24

IN9 34 33 IN25

IN10 32 31 IN26

IN11 30 29 IN27

IN12 28 27 IN28

IN13 26 25 IN29

IN14 24 23 IN30

IN15 22 21 IN31

IN16 20 19 IN32
COM1-16 18 17 COM17-32
COM1-16 16 15 COM17-32
COM1-16 14 13 COM17-32
COM1-16 12 11 COM17-32

N.C. 10 9 N.C.

N.C. 8 7 N.C.

N.C. 6 5 N.C.

N.C. 4 3 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved

F34E.ai

* General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal No./Signal Name) (*1) (NFDV151)

© o © ©
g 2 2 &8 @
j= = - =) =
3000022Eﬁgﬂzagjamwr\@mvmoj-—c
SignaiName & Z Zz z z 3 3 83 8 2 22z Z Zzz 2z 2z z2 2z 2z2¢Z
Terminal No.  [B1]B2[B3[B4[B5]B6[B7]B8][B9[B10[B11]B12[B13[B14|B15|B16]B17[B18[B19][B20]B21]B22[B23[B24B25|
Terminal No. [A1]A2]A3[A4[A5]A6]A7] A8 A9]A10[Aa11]A12]AL3]AL14]AL5]AL6]AL7[AL8]A19]A20]A21]A22]A23]A24]A25]
SignaiName g ¢ ¢ 6 ¢ § & 3 § 8 3 8 2 23§ & 8 3 28 g8 3365
S Z Z Z Z @ 8 Q & 2 Z2 2 z z =z z z Z2 z zZz =z z z z zZ
2 s sgss -~~~ - - ---=-=--- - -~
& = = = =
0 0 0 0O
o O O 0O

F35E.ai

*1:  Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight
type).
Note: For the method of external wiring, please refer to pressure clamp terminal section.

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation GS 34P02Q30-01E Apr. 25, 2007-00
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® NFDV157

Note: MIL connector connection cannot be used.
e Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal Name)

Signal Terminal No. Signal

name name
S IN1 Al B1 IN17 0 G
o © IN2 A2 B2 IN18 o ©
e IN3 A3 B3 IN19 6o
o © IN4 A4 B4 IN20 o ©
3 o IN5 A5 B5 IN21 o o
o © IN6 A6 B6 IN22 0 o
S IN7 A7 B7 IN23 0 G
o © IN8 A8 B8 IN24 o ©
e IN9 A9 B9 IN25 6o
o © IN10 A10 B10 IN26 0 ©
o © IN11 All B11 IN27 o ©
o © IN12 Al2 B12 IN28 0 o
o © IN13 Al13 B13 IN29 o o
o o IN14 Al4 B14 IN30 o o
3 o IN15 A15 B15 IN31 o o
o © IN16 Al6 B16 IN32 0 ©

COM1-16 Al7 B17 COM17-32
N.C. Al8 B18 N.C.

F36E.ai

® NFDV141, NFDV142
Note: MIL connector connection cannot be used.
* Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal Name)

Signal Terminal No. Signal

name name
—o o——IN1 Al B1 COM1-8 —
—o o—— IN2 A2 B2 COM1-8 —
—o 06— IN3 A3 B3 COM1-8 —
—o o—— IN4 Ad B4 COM1-8 —
—o o—— IN5 A5 B5 COM1-8 —
—ao o—— IN6 A6 B6 COM1-8 —
—o o—— IN7 A7 B7 COM1-8 —
-—oc o——IN8 A8 B8 COM1-8 —

N.C. A9 B9 N.C.

—o o——IN9 A10 B10 COM9-16 —
+—o o— IN10 All B11 COM9-16 —
—ao o— IN11 Al12 B12 COM9-16 —
—o 0— IN12 Al13 B13 COM9-16 —
—o o— IN13 Al4 B14 COM9-16 —
—ao o— IN14 Al5 B15 COM9-16 —
+—o o— IN15 A16 B16 COM9-16 —
—o o— IN16 Al7 B17 COM9-16 —
N.C. Al18 B18 N.C.

F37E.ai

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation GS 34P02Q30-01E Aug. 15, 2003-00



<<Contents>> <<Index>>

17

® NFDV161

Note: - 2 sets of a general-purpose terminal block and a MIL cable are used.
« Pressure clamp terminal connection cannot be used.
« For the method of external wiring, please refer to NFDV 151 of pressure clamp terminal.

¢ MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name)

[CN1] [CN2]
Signal Pin No. Signal Signal Pin No. Signal
name name name name
IN1 50 49 IN17 IN33 50 49 IN49
IN2 48 47 IN18 IN34 48 47 IN50
IN3 46 45 IN19 IN35 46 45 IN51
IN4 44 43 IN20 IN36 44 43 IN52
IN5 42 41 IN21 IN37 42 41 IN53
IN6 40 39 IN22 IN38 40 39 IN54
IN7 38 37 IN23 IN39 38 37 IN55
IN8 36 35 IN24 IN40 36 35 IN56
IN9 34 33 IN25 IN41 34 33 IN57
IN10 32 31 IN26 IN42 32 31 IN58
IN11 30 29 IN27 IN43 30 29 IN59
IN12 28 27 IN28 IN44 28 27 IN60
IN13 26 25 IN29 IN45 26 25 IN61
IN14 24 23 IN30 IN46 24 23 IN62
IN15 22 21 IN31 IN47 22 21 IN63
IN16 20 19 IN32 IN48 20 19 IN64
COM1-16 18 17 COM17-32 COM33-48 18 17 COMA49-64
COM1-16 16 15 COM17-32 COM33-48 16 15 COM49-64
COM1-16 14 13 COM17-32 COM33-48 14 13 COM49-64
COM1-16 12 11 COM17-32 COM33-48 12 11 COMA49-64
N.C. 10 9 N.C. N.C. 10 9 N.C.
N.C. 8 7 N.C. N.C. 8 7 N.C.
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. 6 5 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. N.C. 4 3 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved Reserved 2 1 Reserved
F38E.ai
* General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal No./Signal Name) (*1)
[CN1]
o S S 8 g
0 Q0 Q2 0
j= — — — —
o ; S =2 = 2 © 0 ¥ O N 4 O
. $ O 0 O 0O o0 00 0 & od od od od d d 9 o~ © v < o o o
SignalName ¢ Z Z Z Z O 0O O O Z 2 Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z Z
Terminal No. [ B1|B2[B3|B4|B5|B6|B7|B8|B9[B10[B11]|B12|B13|B14|B15|B16]|B17]|B18|B19|B20|B21|B22]|B23|B24|B25]
Terminal No. [ A1 [ A2 | A3[A4]A5]A6|A7]A8] A9 [a10[a11]|A12]A13]A14]A15]A16]A17]A18]AL19]A20]A21]A22[A23]A24]A25]
SignalName B ¢ ¢ ¢ J & &§ & & ¥ 8 3 2 3 KR &§ L2 3 2 8 3293 845
2z zZ2 z Z @ @ & QR Z Z Z2 zZzZ zZz2 zZzZ zZzZ zZz2 zZz zZz zZz2 zZz zZzZ zZz zZ Z
o) N~ N~ ~ N~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
17} - — - —
3 S = = =
o O 0 O O
O O O O
F39E.ai
[CN2]
[oe] [e¢] [ee] [oe]
< < < <
k] R Q& Q
g m » ® M
j- ™ ™ [s2] ™
9 G G 6 G S = = =2 o N © 1S ® N 4 O o © N~ © 1 S M
. 3 ) O 0 0 0 &= ¥ & § & &£ &£ &£ I © O 0o O O 0 O
SignalName ¢ Z Z Z Z O O O O Z £ Z Zz Z Z 2 z z 2 Z2 z2 Z Z2 Z Z
Terminal No. | B1[B2[B3[B4|B5|B6|B7|B8]|B9[B10[B11|B12|B13|B14|B15|B16|B17|B18|B19|B20|B21|B22|B23[B24|B25]
Terminal No. [ A1 | A2 [A3]A4]A5]|A6]A7]A8] A9 |A10[A11]A12]A13]A14]A15]A16]A17]AL8]AL19]A20]A21][A22]A23]A24]A25]
SignailName . B ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 3 & 3 & & 83 8 8 3 3 b 8 8B 3 3 3 3 83 2
2z zZ Z Z @ @Q Q@Q &Q zZ zZ zZ zZ2 zZ Z zZ Z2 z2 z2z zZz2 zZz zZz Z zZ
Q [e)] o [o)] (o)) - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
[0} < < < <
Q =S = = =
x O 0 O O
O O O O
F40E.ai
*1:  Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight

type).

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation
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® NFDV532
Note: Please connect the plus side of a field power supply to 24V DC, and connect a minus side to COM.
e Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal Name)

Load Signal Terminal No. Signal

name name

e e— UP1 Al B1 N.C.
t+—L—F+—— DOWN1 A2 B2 N.C.
S m— UP2 A3 B3 N.C.
t+——L—F— DOWN2 A4 B4 N.C.
T UP3 A5 B5 N.C.
t——{—F+——— DOWNS3 A6 B6 N.C.
— UP4 A7 B7 N.C.
t——LC—F+——— DOWN4 A8 B8 N.C.
N.C. A9 B9 N.C.

N.C. Al0 B10 N.C.
N.C. All B11 N.C.
N.C. Al2 B12 N.C.
N.C. Al3 B13 N.C.
N.C. Al4 B14 N.C.
N.C. Al5 B15 N.C.
N.C. Al6 B16 N.C.
coM Al7 B17 N.C.

-
—————— 24VvDC | AI18 B18 N.C.
24V DC

F51E.ai

* MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name)

Signal Pin No. Signal
name name
UP1 50 49 N.C.
DOWN1 48 47 N.C.
UpP2 46 45 N.C.
DOWN?2 44 43 N.C.
UP3 42 41 N.C.
DOWN3 40 39 N.C.
UP4 38 37 N.C.
DOWN4 36 35 N.C.
N.C. 34 33 N.C.
N.C. 32 31 N.C.
N.C. 30 29 N.C.
N.C. 28 27 N.C.
N.C. 26 25 N.C.
N.C. 24 23 N.C.
N.C. 22 21 N.C.
N.C. 20 19 N.C.
COM 18 17 N.C.
COM 16 15 N.C.
COM 14 13 N.C.
COM 12 11 N.C.
24V DC 10 9 N.C.
24V DC 8 7 N.C.
N.C. 6 5 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved

F52E.ai

¢ General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal No./Signal Name) (*1) (NFDV532)

K 0 O < o o o
I o 0o z z z z
. 200>>8888000U0gyuvsdisdesgda
SignalName ¥ z 2 &« o« O O O O Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 zZz z zZz O > O > o 5> Ao >
Terminal No. [B1[B2[B3[B4[B5[B6 [ B7 B8 | B9 [B10[B11][B12[B13[B14[B15]B16]B17|B18]B19]B20[B21][B22[B23[B24]B25]
Terminal No.  Ta1[A2[A3]A4]A5] A6 [A7]A8] Ao [a10]a11]A12][A13]A14]A15]A16]A17]AL8[AL9[A20[A21]A22]A23][A24]A25]
N B R e I I I A Rt
g zZ z2 z2 zZ2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Z2 Zz2 ZzZz Z2 Z2 Z2Z Z2 zZz zZz Z
173
0]
o

F53E.ai

*1:  Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight

type).

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation GS 34P02Q30-01E Apr. 25, 2007-00
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® NFDV551

Note: Please connect the plus side of a field power supply to 24V DC, and connect a minus side to COM 1-16 and COM 17-32.

Load Signal
name
———{——O0UT1
+———T—3+—O0uT2
¢+———1—F+—O0UT3
+——————3—O0uUT4
t+———L—+——O0UT5
t+———L—3— O0UT6
+———— T F+——O0uT7
+————3—O0uT8
+———— T F+—O0uUT9
+——T——3+———0uUT10
+——————3—O0uT11
+———T3—0uT12
t+———L——+——O0uUT13
+————[—1+———0uUT14
t+———L——+———0UT15
+——T—3——O0UT16

—— COM1-16
—————24vDC

24V DC

MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name)

Signal
name
OouT1
ouT2
ouT3
ouT4
ouT5
ouT6
ouT?
ouT8
ouT9
OuUT10
ouT11
OuUT12
OuUT13
ouT14
OuUT15
OuUT16
COM1-16
COM1-16
COM1-16
COM1-16
24V DC
24V DC
N.C.

N.C.
Reserved

General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal

Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal Name)

Terminal No. Signal
name
Al Bl OUTl7 — 33—
A2 B2 ouT18 ——1+—¢
A3 B3 ouT1 —MM—3F—¢
A4 B4 ouT20 —48M —3—¢
A5 B5 ouT2l —4M8M —3——¢
A6 B6 ouT22 —m8mI—3——¢
A7 B7 ouT23 ——M F—¢
A8 B8 ouT24 ——3——¢
A9 B9 ouT2 ——mM8M F—¢
Al10 B10 ouT26 ———1+—¢
All B11 ouT27 —MM—1+——¢
Al12 B12 ouT28 —MM—F+——¢
Al3 B13 ouT29 —4M8M —F+——¢
Al4d B14 ouUT30 —M 13—+
A15 B15 ouT3l ——(F+—¢
Al6 B16 ouT32 ——F+—¢
Al17 B17 COM17-32 ——
A18 B18 24V DC ———F—
24V DC
F41E.ai
Pin No. Signal
name
50 49 ouT17
48 47 ouT18
46 45 OouT19
44 43 OuT20
42 41 ouT21
40 39 ouT22
38 37 ouT23
36 35 ouT24
34 33 OouT25
32 31 OouT26
30 29 ouT27
28 27 ouT28
26 25 OouT29
24 23 OuUT30
22 21 OuT31
20 19 OouT32
18 17 COM17-32
16 15 COM17-32
14 13 COM17-32
12 11 COM17-32
10 9 24V DC
8 7 24V DC
6 5 N.C.
4 3 N.C.
2 1 Reserved

F42E.ai

No./Signal Name) (*1) (NFDV551)

© © © ©
T QY 3 3 3 B
% 00 3 3 23 2 9399 32 9 38 0 o~ 0w s oo o
- §0J22383d6555555555555555%5
Signal Name xz z & 3 OO0 OO D O O OO D O O O O O O O O O o
TerminalNo.  [B1[B2[B3]|B4[B5][B6]B7] B8 BY [B10[B11[B12[B13|B14|B15[B16]B17[B18[B19]B20|B21][B22[B23[B24[B25)
Terminal No. [A1]A2[A3[A4[A5[A6]A7]A8]A9A10[A11]A12]A13]AL14]A15]A16]AL7[A18]A19]A20]A21]A22]A23]A24]A25]
SignalName g ¢ ¢ 8§ 9 8§ & 8 8§ 8 39 83 3 3 R 8 8 I Y ¥ T35
§zzSSegeeggegs5s555555555555E5855
2 S 3T 3 g g J OO OOOODODOODOOODODO DO OO D D
4 N O = = = =2
0 0 0 0O
o O O O

*1:
type).

F43E.ai

Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight

All Rights Reserved. Copyright © 2001, Yokogawa Electric Corporation
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® NFDV557

Note: MIL connector connection cannot be used.

e Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal Name)

Load Signal

name

1 OuT1

1 ouT2

1 OuT3

1 ouT4

1 OUT5

- ouT6

1 ouT7

- ouT8

1 ouT9
+——_ +——O0UT10
+————+——O0UuUT11
+————C ——O0UT12
+——+——O0UT13
[ +——0uUT14
+————_+——O0UT15
1 OUT16

—— COM1-16

———L———24VDC
24V DC

Terminal No.
Al B1
A2 B2
A3 B3
Ad B4
A5 B5
A6 B6
A7 B7
A8 B8
A9 B9
A10 B10
All B11
Al12 B12
Al3 B13
Al4 Bl14
Al5 B15
Al6 B16
Al7 B17
A18 B18

Signal

name

OuUT17 —
OuUT18 -
OuT19 T
OouUT20 1
ouT21 —
ouT22 1
ouT23 —
ouT24 -
OuT25 T
OouUT26 -
ouT27 1
ouT28 1
ouT29 —
OuUT30 -
OouT31 —
OouT32 -

COM17-32 ———

24V DC——T———
24V DC

F44E.ai
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® NFDV561

Note: - 2 sets of a general-purpose terminal block and a MIL cable are used.
« Pressure clamp terminal connection cannot be used.
« For the method of external wiring, please refer to NFDV551 of pressure clamp terminal.

MIL Connector (Pin No./Signal Name)

[CN1] [CN2]
Signal Pin No. Signal Signal Pin No. Signal
name name name name
ouT1 50 49 ouT17 ouT33 50 49 0UT49
ouT2 48 47 ouT18 ouT34 48 47 0UT50
ouT3 46 45 ouT19 ouT35 46 45 ouT51
ouT4 44 43 0oUT20 ouUT36 44 43 OUT52
ouT5 42 41 ouT21 ouT37 42 41 ouT53
ouTe 40 39 ouT22 ouT38 40 39 OUT54
ouT? 38 37 ouT23 ouT39 38 37 ouT55
ouTs 36 35 ouT24 0UT40 36 35 oUT56
ouTo 34 33 ouT25 ouT41l 34 33 ouT57
ouT10 32 31 oUT26 ouT42 32 31 ouTs8
ouTul 30 29 ouT27 ouT43 30 29 ouT59
ouT12 28 27 ouT28 ouT44 28 27 ouUT60
ouT13 26 25 ouT29 ouUT45 26 25 ouT61
ouT14 24 23 0OUT30 ouT46 24 23 ouTe2
oUT15 22 21 ouT31 ouT47 22 21 ouTe3
ouUT16 20 19 0oUT32 ouT48 20 19 ouT64
COM1-16 18 17 COM17-32 COM33-48 18 17 COMA49-64
COM1-16 16 15 COM17-32 COM33-48 16 15 COM49-64
COM1-16 14 13 COM17-32 COM33-48 14 13 COM49-64
COM1-16 12 11 COM17-32 COM33-48 12 11 COMA49-64
24V DC 10 9 24V DC 24V DC 10 9 24V DC
24V DC 8 7 24V DC 24V DC 8 7 24V DC
N.C. 6 5 N.C. N.C. 6 5 N.C.
N.C. 4 3 N.C. N.C. 4 3 N.C.
Reserved 2 1 Reserved Reserved 2 1 Reserved
FA5E.ai
¢ General-purpose Terminal Blocks (Terminal No./Signal Name) (*1)
[CN1]
Le] [{e] © [{e] [{e]
5 0O 0 d d d @ a a4 o 4d4 o4 9 9 o o~ © 1 o ™ N o
L > > =2 2 2 2 F FE FE FE F FEF EE E E E E E E E E
Signal N s © © L 3 0000 222> >2 2 >2 2 D22 D 2 2D
Ignal Name ¥ Z Z & & 0O 0O 0O O oO0Oo0o o o0 o0 o0 o o 0 o o0 o0 o0 o o
Terminal No. [ B1[B2[B3|B4|B5|B6|B7|B8]|B9[B10|B11|B12|B13|B14|B15|B16|B17|B18|B19|B20|B21|B22|B23|B24|B25)
Terminal No. [ A1 [ A2 | A3[A4]A5]A6|A7]A8] A9 [a10[a11]|A12]A13]A14]A15]A16]A17]A18]AL19]A20]A21][A22[A23]A24]A25]
SignalName B ¢ ¢ 9 8 8§ &8 § § § » 3 3 83 3 £ 8 I I I ¥ 82 8 5
2z = rFr 7 7T 1T F F E E E EF EFE E E E E E E E E E
) > > : ": ": : 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 ) 2 2
@ T g ©O O 0O O 0O O O O O O O O O 0 0 ©
3 I ¥ = = = =
12 O 0 0 O
O O O O
F46E.ai
[CN2]
[ee] [ee] [ee] o]
< < < <
3 O 0 @ @ @ @
Q@ DDV o N © T M N d O O O N~ © 1T M
e O 0 0 0 9 9 F 9§ F F ¥ & § T F H&® mm m m m o
® 6 g > > 2 2 2 =2 E£E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E E
Signal Name 4 » % & 0 000 22> 222222222 2 2 2 2
9 x Z 2 3 4 0O 0O O O 0 0 O O O O 0 O 0O O 0 O 0 0 0 ©
Terminal No. [ B1|B2[B3|B4|B5|B6|B7]B8]|B9[B10|B11|B12|B13|B14|B15|B16|B17|B18|B19]B20|B21|B22|B23|B24|B25]
Terminal No. [ A1 | A2 [A3]A4]A5]|A6]A7]A8]A9|A10[A11]A12]A13]A14]A15]A16]A17]AL8]AL19]A20]A21][A22]A23]A24]A25]
SignalName 5 ¢ ¢ Q9 9 3 3 3 3 3 3 8 32 3 3 8 5 8 B8 3 3 3 3 3 2
S = = Q Q @ Q@ F F F E F F F F E F F EFE FE E FE FE
O > > o o o o O DO O O D e e e e s s | > O 2O 2
2 ¢ v ¥ I $ T 00O OO OO O OO OO OO O DO
N & = = = =2
x O 0 O O
O O O O
FA7E.ai
*1:  Correspondence between terminal numbers and signal names are examples of connections using MIL cables (straight

type).
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® NFDR541

Note: MIL connector connection cannot be used.

e Pressure clamp terminal (Terminal No./Signal Name)

Load Signal Terminal No. Signal
name name
—{——— OUT1 Al B1 COM1-8 —
— +— OUT2 A2 B2 COM1-8 —
—__+— OUT3 A3 B3 COM1-8 —
— +—— OUT4 A4 B4 COM1-8 —
+—_+—— OUTS A5 B5 COM1-8 —
—{_+—— OUT6 A6 B6 COM1-8 —
—{_+—— OUT7 A7 B7 COM1-8 —
—{—1+— OUT8 A8 B8 COM1-8 —
N.C. A9 B9 N.C.
—{——— OUT9 Al10 B10 COM9-16 —
—+— OUT10 All B11 COM9-16 —
—{+— OUT11 Al2 B12 COM9-16 —
—1+— OUT12 Al3 B13 COM9-16 —
—1+— OUT13 Al4 B14 COM9-16 —
—1+— OUT14 Al5 B15 COM9-16 —
—_ +— OUT15 Al16 B16 COM9-16 —
L——1— OUT16 Al7 B17 COM9-16 —
N.C. Al8 B18 N.C.

FA48E.ai
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B SERIAL COMMUNICATION
MODULES

® NFLR111 RS-232-C Communication Module

Connectors (D-sub 9-pin, female) (*1)

® NFLR121 RS-422/RS-485 Communication
Module Terminal Block (M4 Screws)

Terminal Symbol | Signal Name Function

Data transmission

X+ Send Data .
(common mode signal)

TX- Send Data Data transmission
(reverse phase signal)

i Data reception

RX+ Received Data (common mode signal)

RX- Received Data | Data reception
(reverse phase signal)

SG Signal Ground | Signal grounding

Pin No. | Abbreviation Signal Function
Name

1 cD Carrier Data channel reception
Detect Carrier detection
Received .

2 RD Data Data reception

3 SD Send Data | Data transmission
Equipment .

4 ER Ready Data equipment ready
Signal . .

5 SG Ground Signal grounding
Dataset

6 DR Ready Dataset ready
Requestto | Request for transmis-

7 RS )
Send sion
Clear to Transmission is al-

8 cs Send lowed

9 - - N.C.

*1:  Connectors are fastened using metric screw
threads (M2.6).

FA9E.ai

Figure Pin No. of Connectors On the D-sub 9-pin
Module

Cables (Examples) for NFLR111 RS-232-C
Communication Modules (*1) (*2)

ALRIZ1
%BH

W i3]

QIR

rTX+

Elgls

g

F50E.ai

Figure Terminal Symbols for RS-422/RS-485

Communication Module

Cables (Examples) for NFLR121 RS-422/RS-485
Communication Modules (*1) (*2)

*1:  For cables, refer to TI 34P02Q91-01E (“FCN/FCJ
Installation Guide”).

*2:  For specifications of cables, refer to GS
33Q06R10-31E (“Cables”).
ALR111 cables can be used for NFLR111.

Model Name Function
RS-232-C modem cable for connecting RS Model Name Function
AKB131 circuit isolation equipment 9 to 25 pins for start- Dedicated cable between NFLR121 and
stop synchronization communication AKB161 FA500, up to 100 m
RS-232-C null modem cable for connecting RS Dedicated cable betw NFLR121 and
AKB132 circuit isolation equipment 9 to 25 pins for start- AKB162 FE_,\I/?:? ip(t:g180 r?1 een an
stop synchronization communication .
AKB133 RS-232-C null modem cable 9 to 9 pins (male) *1:  For cables, refer to TI 34P02Q91-01E (“FCN/FCJ
for start-stop synchronization communication Installation Guide”).
- *2:  Forcables, refer to GS 33Y06L10-31E (“Cables”).
RS-232-C modem cable 9 to 25 pins for start-
AKB135 stop synchronization communication ACM12 cables can be used for NFLR121.
AKB136 RS-232-C null modem cable 9 to 25 pins for
start-stop synchronization communication B TRADEMARK
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